

No. 16-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD.; AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION;
CHARLIE CRAIG; AND DAVID MULLINS,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
UTAH REPUBLICAN STATE SENATORS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND
REVERSAL**

MICHAEL K. ERICKSON
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
Counsel of Record
36 S. State Street, Ste. 1400
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 323-3351
merickson@rqn.com

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN
SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE
1868 N 800 E
Lehi, UT 84043
(801) 367-4570
billduncan56@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. In the Present Decade, No State Has Acted To Extend Public Accommodations Laws to Include Sexual Orientation; One Explanation Is that Legislatures Fear the Repercussions Conscientious Objectors Face in the Absence of Protection under the First Amendment. 4

II. The Current Political Stalemate Presents Polarized Extremes: People of Faith in “Blue” States Cannot Conscientiously Object to Rendering their Services in Celebration of Same-Sex Marriage, While LGBT People in “Red” States Can Be Ejected from Businesses for Being Gay..... 12

III. Although State Laws Reflect an Extreme Divide, a Majority of Americans Have Identified a Reasonable Compromise. 18

IV. Recognizing the First Amendment Rights of Conscientious Objectors to Same-Sex Marriage Would Help End the Political Stalemate over Public Accommodations..... 21

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX A 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bond v. United States, 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	22
Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1787 (2014)	7, 14
Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock, CV2008- 00632 (N.M. Dist. Ct. Dec. 11, 2009)	6
In re Matter of Charles Edward Minor, 31 BOLI 88 (2010)	13
In the Matter of From the Wilderness, Inc., 30 BOLI 227 (2009)	13
In the Matter of Maltby Biocontrol, Inc., 33 BOLI 121 (2014)	13
In the Matter of Melissa and Aaron Klein, 34 BOLI 102 (2015)	8
Matter of Gifford v. McCarthy, 137 A.D.3d 30 (2016)	9
New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	22
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)....	19, 25
Oregon v. Ice, 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	21
Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	2, 5, 26

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 21

Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc., 389 P.3d
543 (Wash. 2017) 8, 14

Statutes

191 Iowa Acts 625 4

1981 Wis. Sess. Laws 901 5

1989 Mass. Acts 796..... 4

1991 Conn. Acts 118..... 4

1991 N.J. Laws 2708..... 4

1992 Vt. Acts & Resolves 26 5

1993 Minn. Laws 121 4

1995 R.I. Pub. Laws 82 5

1997 N.H. Laws 88..... 4

2002 N.Y. Laws 46 4

2004 Ill. Laws 4837 4

2005 Cal. Stat. 3513..... 4

2005 Me. Laws 70..... 4

2006 Haw. Sess. Laws 214..... 4

2006 Wash. Sess. Laws 12..... 5

2007 Or. Laws 431 5

2008 Colo. Sess. Laws 1593	4
2009 Md. Laws 540	4, 6
2009 Nev. Stat. 716	4, 6
24 D.C. Reg. 6038 (Dec. 13, 1977)	4
77 Del. Laws 264 (2009).....	4, 6
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5-5/1-103(Q), 5-5/102(A).....	4
Cal. Civil Code § 51(b).....	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-81d (Reg. Sess.)	4
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6.....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 489-3	4
Iowa Code § 216.7	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272	4
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't § 20-304.....	4
Me. Stat. tit. 5	4
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 354-A:17.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4.....	4

N.Y. Exec. Law § 291	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 651.070.....	4
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 659A.403.....	5
R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-24-2.....	5
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9.....	5
Wash. Rev. Code § 49.60.215.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 106.52	5
 Other Authorities	
Andrew Koppelman, <i>A Free Speech Response to the Gay Rights/Religious Liberty Conflict</i> , 110 Nw. U. Law Rev 1125 (2016).....	14
AP Staff, <i>Farmer Blocked at Market Over Gay Marriage Seeks Court Order</i> , U.S. News & World Report (July 17, 2017)	9
AP-GFK Poll, <i>A survey of the American general population (ages 18+)</i> , GfK Public Affairs & Corp. Commc'ns (July 2015)	20
CBC News Staff, <i>Jewelry Store Sign Prompts Same-Sex Couple to Ask for Refund</i> , CBC Radio-Canada (May 17, 2015).....	15
Christy Mallory & Brad Sears, <i>Evidence of Discrimination in Public Accommodations Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity: An Analysis of Complaints Filed</i>	

<i>with State Enforcement Agencies, 2008–2014</i> , Williams Inst. (Feb. 2016)	5, 16
Daniel Cox & Robert P. Jones, <i>Religious Liberty Issues</i> , Pub. Religion Research Inst. (Mar. 10, 2017).....	19
J. Stuart Adams, <i>Fairness for All in a Post-Obergefell World: The Utah Compromise Model</i> , 2016 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1651	1
Jessica Robinson, <i>Idaho Gay Rights Bill Dies in Tearful Committee Hearing</i> , Nw. News Network (Jan. 29, 2015).....	11
Jonathan Rauch, <i>Gay Rights, Religious Liberty, and Nondiscrimination: Can a Train Wreck Be Avoided?</i> , 2017 U. Ill. Law Rev 1195.....	22
Khushbu Shah, <i>Indiana Restaurateur Admits He’s Always Discriminated Against LGBT Diners</i> , Eater.com (Mar. 30, 2015).....	17
KRLD Staff, <i>Gay Couple Told Not to Return to East Texas Restaurant</i> , CBS Local Media (May 29, 2014)	17
Lindsey Bever, <i>Utah—yes, Utah—passes landmark LGBT rights bill</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 12, 2015).....	24
Matthew Brower, <i>Testimony in Opposition to HB 417</i> , Montana H. Judiciary Comm. (Feb. 15, 2017).....	10

Melanie Hunter, <i>Ted Olson: “Not Illegal” for Bakery to Refuse to Take Part in Gay Wedding Under SCOTUS Ruling</i> , CNS News (June 29, 2015)	21
Michelle Schroeder, <i>Testimony in Opposition to HB 2323</i> , Kansas H. Judiciary Comm. (Jan. 14, 2016)	10
Nat’l Conf. of State Legislatures, <i>State Partisan Composition</i> (Aug. 1, 2017)	15
Pennsylvania Family Council, <i>Representative Frankel: You’re Wrong About HB1510</i> (May 25, 2016).....	24
Pew Poll, <i>Changing Attitudes on Gay Marriage</i> , Pew Research Center (June 26, 2017).....	6
<i>Preserve Freedom, Reject Coercion</i> , BreakPoint.org (Dec. 14, 2016)	15
Press Release, Alliance Defending Freedom, <i>NM Supreme Court: Price of Citizenship Is Compromising Your Beliefs</i> (Aug. 22, 2013).....	7
R. Albert Mohler, Jr., <i>“It is the Price of Citizenship”?</i> — <i>An Elegy for Religious Liberty in America</i> , AlbertMohler.com (Aug. 26, 2013).....	8
Rasmussen Poll, <i>Most Uphold Baker’s Right to Refuse Gay Wedding Cake</i> , Rasmussen Reports (June 28, 2017)	19

Robert M. Myers, <i>Disobey God? Sure . . . It's the Price of Citizenship</i> , Huffington Post (Aug. 30, 2013).....	8
Roger Parloff, <i>Christian Bakers, Gay Weddings, and a Question for the Supreme Court</i> , New Yorker (Mar. 6, 2017)	21
Ryan Anderson, <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Laws Threaten Freedom</i> , Heritage Foundation (Nov. 30, 2015).....	10
Scott Shackford, <i>Arizona Calligraphers Sue to Keep from Having to Write Gay Wedding Invitations</i> , Reason (Sept. 21, 2016)	9
Sen. Stephen Urquhart, <i>Comments in Support of SB 296</i> , Utah Senate Floor Debate (Mar. 6, 2015).....	24
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>Peaceful Coexistence: Reconciling Nondiscrimination Principles with Civil Liberties</i> (Sept. 2016).....	12
WBIR Staff, <i>Tennessee Hardware Store Puts Up "No Gays Allowed" Sign</i> , USA Today (July 1, 2015)	17
